June 2016 DocID6031 Rev 11 1/18
This is information on a product in full production. www.st.com
TS971, TS972, TS974
Output rail-to-rail very low noise operational amplifier
Datasheet - production data
Features
 Rail-to-rail output voltage swing ±2.4 V at
VCC = ±2.5 V

0.004
aaa
Ordering information TS971, TS972, TS974
16/18 DocID6031 Rev 11
6 Ordering information
Table 10: Order codes
Order code Temperature range Package Packaging Marking
TS971IDT
-40 °C, 125 °C
SΟ8
Tape and reel
971I
TS971ILT SOT23-5 K120
TS971IYLT (1) SOT23-5 (automotive grade level) K121
TS972IDT SO8
972I TS972IPT TSSOP8
TS972IQT DFN8 3x3
TS972IYDT (1) SO8 (automotive grade level) 972IY
TS972IYPT (1) TSSOP8 (automotive grade level) 972IY
TS972IYQT (1) DFN8 3x3 (automotive grade level) 972Y
TS974IDT SO14
974I
TS974IPT TSSOP14
TS974IYPT (1) TSSOP14 (automotive grade level) 974IY
Notes:
(1)Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001 and
Q 002 or equivalent.
TS971, TS972, TS974 Revision history
 DocID6031 Rev 11 17/18
7 Revision history
Table 11: Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
15-Nov- 2002 1 First release.
9-May- 2005 2 Modifications on AMR table (explanation of Vid and Vi limits)
31-Aug-2005 3 PPAP references inserted in the datasheet, see Table 1 on page 2.
9-Dec-2005 4
Thermal resistance junction to case data added in Table 1. on page 3
Missing PPAP references inserted in the datasheet, see Table 10:
Order codes.
3-Oct-2007 5
Added Rthja and Rthjc values for DIP8 and DIP14 packages in Table 1.
ESD footnotes updated in Table 1: Absolute maximum ratings (AMR).
Description section updated on cover page.
Markings for automotive grade parts corrected in Table 10: Order
codes.
20-Dec-2007 6
Reformatted package information in Section 3: Package information.
Footnotes for automotive grade parts corrected in Table 10: Order
codes.
06-May-2010 7
Updated package information (drawings and data) in Chapter 3.
Removed DIP package order codes from Chapter 4: Ordering
information.
19-Sep-2012 8
Updated “Pin connection” figure on page 1 (removed part numbers).
Removed TS971ID, TS971IYD, TS972ID, TS972IYD, TS974ID and
TS974IYD order code from Table 10.
Qualified status of TS971IYLT and TS974IYPT order code in Table 10.
Minor corrections throughout document.
19-Jul-2013 9
Added footnote regarding NC to the DFN8 3x3 pinout
Table 10: Order codes: removed order code TS971IYDT; added
automotive qualification to order code TS972IYPT.
07-Mar-2014 10
Table 3: Electrical characteristics at VCC = +2.5 V, VDD = -2.5 V, Tamb =
25 °C (unless otherwise specified): added parameter “equivalent input
noise current”
24-Jun-2016 11
Added package silhouettes to cover page
Removed pinouts to Section 1: "Package pin connections"
Updated document layout
Table 5: updated “k” parameter in Millimeters, Min. column.
Table 6: moved “aaa” parameter to Typ. column instead of Max.
column.
Table 7: removed "0.5" from A1, Millimeters, Max column.
Table 10: "Order codes": removed obsolete order code TS974IYDT,
added order code TS972IYQT, removed “tube” packaging.
 TS971, TS972, TS974
18/18 DocID6031 Rev 11
IMPORTANT NOTICE – PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and